


 2024-2025
 UPWP

PROGRAM  OUTLINE

Project Total      
Staff & Operating 
Expense Budget Contractual Budget

1. Program Administration and Support (44.21.00)

A. General Administration $280,000 $200,000 $80,000 Contractual for Host Agency Agreement

B. Public Participation and Outreach (and Web Site) $17,500 $12,500 $5,000

C. Federal Transportation Legislation Examination and Evaluation $15,000 $15,000 $0 For legislative compliance

D. UPWP Previous Year Closeouts $25,000 $25,000 $0

E. UPWP Maintenance and Development $15,000 $15,000 $0

Total Program Administration & Support $352,500 $267,500 $85,000

2. Short-Range Transportation Planning (44.24.00)

A. Census Data Compilation and/or Analysis  $20,000 $20,000 $0

B. Data Collection, Compilation and/or Analysis (including City and OCDOT Traffic Count Programs) $79,500 $25,000 $54,500 Includes various downtown committee pedestrian count requests

C. Geographic Information Systems - SMTC $50,000 $50,000 $0

D. Geographic Information Systems - Member Agency Assistance $30,000 $30,000 $0
Purpose is to provide GIS services to Member Agencies related 
to regional planning. (Examine shared Geoservices)

Total Short-Range Transportation Planning $179,500 $125,000 $54,500

3. Long-Range Transportation Planning (44.23.02)

A. Bicycle/Pedestrian Planning $40,000 $40,000 $0 Includes Management of Complete Street Set-aside Contract

B. Bridge and Pavement Condition Management System (BPCMS) $35,000 $35,000 $0

C. I-81 Project Involvement $10,000 $10,000 $0
Note: Limited SMTC Staff involvement as required / requested for 
NYSDOT I-81 Project

D, MPO Area and Regional Planning Initiatives $40,000 $40,000 $0

E. Metropolitan Transportation Plan $80,000 $75,000 $5,000 Includes Transportation Atlas

F. Rail, Truck and Transit Planning (includes freight profile update) $50,000 $50,000 $0

G. Traffic Safety
$25,000 $25,000 $0

H. Travel Demand Modeling $100,000 $60,000 $40,000
Contractual for Modeling Assistance as necessary for staff 
assistance 

I. Onondaga County Planning Assistance $55,000 $55,000 $0

J. City of Syracuse on call Planning Support - various activities $40,000 $40,000 $0

K. Micron Development Area Transportation System Assessment  (includes Transit/BRT feasibility and TBD Modeling Scenarios) $265,000 $40,000 $225,000 Contractual is for Transit Consultant for Route 31 Analysis

L.
Syracuse Sidewalk Planning Study $45,000 $45,000 $0

M.
Community Streets Program $15,000 $5,000 $10,000

N.
Brewerton Trail Network Cicero - Technical Analysis $35,000 $35,000 $0  

O.
Greater Fayetteville Area Bicycle and Pedestrian Connections $50,000 $10,000 $40,000  

P.
Congestion Management Process $30,000 $30,000 $0

Q.
Downtown Parking Signage and Wayfinding $30,000 $30,000 $0

R.
Village of Liverpool Modeling Update and Analysis $35,000 $35,000 $0

S.
North Syracuse Van Mara and Grove Street Traffic Calming and Safety Analysis $60,000 $60,000 $0

T.
Greater Liverpool Traffic Study - Technical Analysis $69,346 $50,000 $19,346

U.
Onondaga County Safe Street for All Action Plan - Project Coordination $45,000 $45,000 $0

V.
Safe Routes to School - Onondaga County Suburban School Districts Support $50,000 $50,000 $0

W.
City of Syracuse Reconnecting Communities Grant Coordination and Management Assistance $55,000 $55,000 $0

X. West Monroe Route 49 Corridor Study $55,000 $55,000 $0

Total Long-Range Transportation Planning $1,314,346 $975,000 $339,346

4. Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (44.25.00)

A. TIP Development & Maintenance $60,000 $60,000 $0

Total Transportation Improvement Program $60,000 $60,000 $0

5. Other Activities (44.27.00)

A. Miscellaneous Activities and Special Technical Assistance $48,699 $48,699 $0

Total Other Activities $48,699 $48,699 $0

Grand Total Traditional Funding $1,955,045 $1,476,199 $478,846

Other Federal Funding 

5B. Complete Streets Planning $106,082 $0 $106,082
Contractual Expense Only for Complete Street Set Aside 
see Table 7

SCI Expenses for 2025 NYSAMPO Conference $50,000 Allocations / Resources: All fund sources except in-kind services.

SPR Expenses for Dome Events Plan DONE $0 FHWA (24/25 allocation) $1,425,511

SPR Expenses for Modeling DONE $0 FHWA Carry Over (past) $29,237

Total SMTC Program Cost $2,111,127 FTA (24/25 allocation) $293,732

Please note: Where contractual dollars are indicated no FTA monies are involved in contracts unless specified FHWA  (23/24 Unspent Rollover)
$206,565

FHWA Complete Street Set Aside $106,082

SPR Monies for Modeling - Complete
$0

SPR Monies from NYSDOT for 
expenditure on Dome Events Plan 
Complete

$0

SCI Expenses for 2025 NYSAMPO 
Conference

$50,000

Total Resources Available $2,111,127

NotesCategoryID

2024-2025
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ID Category FHWA - PL FTA FTA % Total Federal
Total Non-

Federal State Local Total

1. Program Administration and Support (44.21.00)

A. General Administration $252,000 $28,000 10% $280,000 $60,053 $45,039 $15,013 $340,053

B. Public Participation and Outreach (and Web Site) $14,000 $3,500 20% $17,500 $3,822 $2,867 $956 $21,322

C. Federal Transportation Legislation Examination and Evaluation $12,000 $3,000 20% $15,000 $3,276 $2,457 $819 $18,276

D. UPWP Previous Year Closeouts $20,000 $5,000 20% $25,000 $5,461 $4,095 $1,365 $30,461

E. UPWP Maintenance and Development $12,750 $2,250 15% $15,000 $3,247 $2,435 $812 $18,247

Total Program Administration and Support $310,750 $41,750 12% $352,500 $75,859 $56,894 $18,965 $428,359

2. Short-Range Transportation Planning (44.24.00)

A. Census Data Compilation and/or Analysis  $16,000 $4,000 20% $20,000 $4,368 $3,276 $1,092 $24,368

B.
Data Collection, Compilation and/or Analysis (including City and OCDOT Traffic Count 
Programs) $75,525 $3,975 5% $79,500 $16,894 $12,670 $4,223 $96,394

C. Geographic Information Systems - SMTC $40,000 $10,000 20% $50,000 $10,921 $8,191 $2,730 $60,921

D. Geographic Information Systems - Member Agency Assistance $24,000 $6,000 20% $30,000 $6,553 $4,914 $1,638 $36,553

Total Short-Range Transportation Planning $155,525 $23,975 13% $179,500 $38,736 $29,052 $9,684 $218,236

3. Long Range Transportation Planning (44.23.02)

A. Bicycle/Pedestrian Planning
$34,000 $6,000 15% $40,000 $8,658 $6,493 $2,164 $48,658

B. Bridge and Pavement Condition Management System (BPCMS) $29,750 $5,250 15% $35,000 $7,576 $5,682 $1,894 $42,576

C. I-81 Project Involvement $8,500 $1,500 15% $10,000 $2,164 $1,623 $541 $12,164

D. MPO Area and Regional Planning Initiatives

$34,000 $6,000 15% $40,000 $8,658 $6,493 $2,164 $48,658

E. Metropolitan Transportation Plan $68,000 $12,000 15% $80,000 $17,316 $12,987 $4,329 $97,316

F. Rail, Truck and Transit Planning (includes freight profile update)
$42,500 $7,500 15% $50,000 $10,822 $8,117 $2,706 $60,822

G. Traffic Safety
$21,250 $3,750 15% $25,000 $5,411 $4,058 $1,353 $30,411

H. Travel Demand Modeling $95,000 $5,000 5% $100,000 $21,250 $15,938 $5,313 $121,250

I. County Planning Assistance
$46,750 $8,250 15% $55,000 $11,905 $8,928 $2,976 $66,905

J. City of Syracuse on call Planning Support - various activities $34,000 $6,000 15% $40,000 $8,658 $6,493 $2,164 $48,658

K.
Micron Development Area Transportation System Assessment  (includes Transit/BRT 
feasibility and TBD Modeling Scenarios) $225,250 $39,750 15% $265,000 $57,359 $43,019 $14,340 $322,359

L. Syracuse Sidewalk Planning Study $38,250 $6,750 15% $45,000 $9,740 $7,305 $2,435 $54,740

M.
Community Streets Program

$12,750 $2,250 15% $15,000 $3,247 $2,435 $812 $18,247

N.
Brewerton Trail Network Cicero - Technical Analysis 

$29,610 $5,390 15% $35,000 $7,581 $5,686 $1,895 $42,581

O.
Greater Fayetteville Area Bicycle and Pedestrian Connections $40,000 $10,000 20% $50,000 $10,921 $8,191 $2,730 $60,921

P. Congestion Management Process $24,000 $6,000 20% $30,000 $6,553 $4,914 $1,638 $36,553

Q.
Downtown Parking Signage and Wayfinding $24,000 $6,000 20% $30,000 $6,553 $4,914 $1,638 $36,553

R.
Village of Liverpool Modeling Update and Analysis

$28,000 $7,000 20% $35,000 $7,645 $5,734 $1,911 $42,645

S.
North Syracuse Van Mara and Grove Street Traffic Calming and Safety Analysis

$48,000 $12,000 20% $60,000 $13,105 $9,829 $3,276 $73,105

T.
Greater Liverpool Traffic Study - Technical Analysis

$55,477 $13,869 20% $69,346 $15,147 $11,360 $3,787 $84,493

U. 
Onondaga County Safe Street for All Action Plan - Project Coordination

$36,000 $9,000 20% $45,000 $9,829 $7,372 $2,457 $54,829

V.
Safe Routes to School - Onondaga County Suburban School Districts Support

$40,000 $10,000 20% $50,000 $10,921 $8,191 $2,730 $60,921

W.

City of Syracuse Reconnecting Communities Grant Coordination and Management 
Assistance $44,000 $11,000 20% $55,000 $12,013 $9,010 $3,003 $67,013

X.
West Monroe Route 49 Corridor Study

$44,000 $11,000 20% $55,000 $12,013 $9,010 $3,003 $67,013

Total Long-Range Transportation Planning $1,103,087 $211,259 16% $1,314,346 $285,044 $213,783 $71,261 $1,599,390

4. Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (44.25.00)

A. TIP Development & Maintenance $51,000 $9,000 15% $60,000 $12,987 $9,740 $3,247 $72,987

Total Transportation Improvement Program $51,000 $9,000 15% $60,000 $12,987 $9,740 $3,247 $72,987

5. Other Activities (44.27.00)

A. Miscellaneous Activities and Special Technical Assistance $40,951 $7,748 16% $48,699 $10,558 $7,919 $2,640 $59,257

Total Other Activities $40,951 $7,748 16% $48,699 $10,558 $7,919 $2,640 $59,257

Grand Total FHWA PL & FTA MPP Funds $1,661,313 $293,732 15% $1,955,045 $423,183 $317,387 $105,796 $2,378,228

Grand Total - All Fund Sources $1,955,045 $2,378,228

2024 - 2025 SUMMARY BUDGET

TABLE 1

TASK FUNDING SOURCE

TASK BUDGET
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ID Task FHWA - PL FTA State Local Total
Staffing 
Budget

CNY 
RPDB 

Host Fee

State (non-
federal 
share)*

Local (non-
federal 
share)**

Total 

44.21.00 Program Administration and Support $310,750 $41,750 $56,894 $18,965 $428,359 $272,500 $80,000 $56,894 $18,965 $428,359

44.24.00 Short-Range Transportation Planning $155,525 $23,975 $29,052 $9,684 $218,236 $179,500 $0 $29,052 $9,684 $218,236

44.23.02 Long-Range Transportation Planning $1,103,087 $211,259 $213,783 $71,261 $1,599,390 $1,314,346 $0 $213,783 $71,261 $1,599,390

44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program $51,000 $9,000 $9,740 $3,247 $72,987 $60,000 $0 $9,740 $3,247 $72,987

44.27.00 Other Activities $40,951 $7,748 $7,919 $2,640 $59,257 $48,699 $0 $7,919 $2,640 $59,257

Total $1,661,313 $293,732 $317,387 $105,796 $2,378,228 $1,875,045 $80,000 $317,387 $105,796 $2,378,228

$2,378,228 $2,378,228

ID Category
Staff CNY RPDB State Local Total 

44.20.01 Salaries $974,335 $38,287 $1,012,622

44.20.02 Fringe $277,326 $0 $9,922 $287,248

44.20.03 Travel $10,700 $0 $10,700

44.20.04 Equipment $35,000 $0 $35,000

44.20.05 Supplies $15,000 $0 $15,000

44.20.06 Contractual $429,346 $80,000 $105,796 $615,142

44.20.07 Other $36,389 $0 $36,389

44.20.08 Indirect $96,949 $0 $6,865 $103,814

XX.XX.XX Toll Credits* $262,313 $262,313

Total $1,875,045 $80,000 $317,387 $105,796 $2,378,228

$2,378,228

$2,378,228

* The NYSDOT non-federal share is provided via Toll Credits for FHWA PL costs and

as an In-Kind Service for FTA MPP costs. 

**  The Local non-federal share is provided as In-Kind Service

$423,183

FUNDING SOURCE RESPONSIBILITY

$1,955,045 $423,183

AUDIT BUDGET

$1,955,045

$1,955,045 $423,183

TABLE 2
2024 - 2025 SUMMARY BUDGET

FEDERAL PROGRAM ONLY 

TASK BUDGET

TASK

$1,955,045
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ID Task Total FHWA - PL Staff CNYRPDB State* Local

44.21.00 Program Administration and Support $376,171 $310,750 $240,225 $70,525 $49,066 $16,355

44.24.00 Short-Range Transportation Planning $188,267 $155,525 $155,525 $24,557 $8,186

44.23.02 Long-Range Transportation Planning $1,335,316 $1,103,087 $1,103,087 $174,172 $58,057

44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program $61,737 $51,000 $51,000 $8,053 $2,684

44.27.00 Other Activities $49,572 $40,951 $40,951 $6,466 $2,155

Total $2,011,064 $1,661,313 $1,590,788 $70,525 $262,313 $87,439

$2,011,064 $1,661,313 $262,313 $87,439

ID Category Total Staff CNY RPDB State Local

44.20.01 Salaries $826,625 $826,625

44.20.02 Fringe $235,284 $235,284

44.20.03 Travel $9,078 $9,078

44.20.04 Equipment $29,694 $29,694

44.20.05 Supplies $12,726 $12,726

44.20.06 Contractual $522,220 $364,257 $70,525 $87,438

44.20.07 Other $30,872 $30,872

44.20.08 Indirect $82,252 $82,252

XX.XX.XX Toll Credits * $262,313 $262,313

Total $2,011,064 $1,590,787 $70,525 $262,313 $87,438

$2,011,064 $1,590,787 $70,525 $262,313 $87,438

* NYSDOT provides its share of the non-federal match via Toll Credits

$2,011,064

AUDIT BUDGET

$2,011,064

TABLE 3
2024 - 2025 SUMMARY BUDGET

FHWA - PL  BUDGET

TASK BUDGET
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ID Task Total FTA Staff CNY RPDB State* Local

44.21.00 Program Administration and Support $52,188 $41,750 $32,275 $9,475 $7,828 $2,609

44.24.00 Short-Range Transportation Planning $29,969 $23,975 $23,975 $4,495 $1,498

44.23.02 Long-Range Transportation Planning $264,074 $211,259 $211,259 $39,611 $13,204

44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program $11,250 $9,000 $9,000 $1,688 $563

44.27.00 Other Activities $9,685 $7,748 $7,748 $1,453 $484

Total $367,165 $293,732 $284,257 $9,475 $55,075 $18,358

$367,165 $293,732 $284,257 $9,475 $55,075 $18,358

ID Category Total Staff CNY RPDB State Local

44.20.01 Salaries $185,997 $147,709 38,287

44.20.02 Fringe $51,965 $42,043 9,922

44.20.03 Travel $1,622 $1,622

44.20.04 Equipment $5,306 $5,306

44.20.05 Supplies $2,274 $2,274

44.20.06 Contractual $92,922 $65,089 $9,475 $18,358

44.20.07 Other $5,517 $5,517

44.20.08 Indirect $21,563 $14,697 6,865

XX.XX.XX Toll Credits $0

Total $367,165 $284,257 $9,475 $55,075 $18,358

$367,165 $284,257 $9,475 $55,075 $18,358

$367,165

AUDIT BUDGET

$367,165

TABLE 4

2024 - 2025 SUMMARY BUDGET

FTA BUDGET

TASK BUDGET
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ID Category Total Staff
CNY 

RPDB State* Local

44.20.01 Salaries $1,012,622 $974,335 $38,287

44.20.02 Fringe $287,248 $277,326 $9,922

44.20.03 Travel $10,700 $10,700 $0

44.20.04 Equipment $35,000 $35,000 $0

44.20.05 Supplies $15,000 $15,000 $0

44.20.06 Contractual $615,142 $429,346 $80,000 $0 $105,796

44.20.07 Other $36,389 $36,389 $0

44.20.08 Indirect $103,814 $96,949 $6,865

XX.XX.XX Toll Credits $262,313 $0 $262,313

Total $2,378,228 $1,875,045 $80,000 $317,387 $105,796

$2,378,228 $1,875,045 $80,000 $317,387 $105,796

* The NYSDOT non-federal share is provided via Toll Credits for FHWA PL costs and

as an In-Kind Service for FTA MPP costs.

$2,378,228

TABLE 5

2024 - 2025 SUMMARY BUDGET

TOTAL AUDITABLE BUDGET

AUDIT BUDGET
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ID Task
NYSDOT - 

Match
FHWA - SPR Total Staff Total 

44.21.00 Program Administration and Support $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.24.00 Short-Range Transportation Planning $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.23.02 Long-Range Transportation Planning $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.27.00 Other Activities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0

* Note: SPR Budget is for a total multi-year SPR project not broken down by year

ID Category
Staff CNY RPDB Total 

44.20.01 Salaries $0 $0 $0

44.20.02 Fringe $0 $0 $0

44.20.03 Travel $0 $0 $0

44.20.04 Equipment $0 $0 $0

44.20.05 Supplies $0 $0 $0

44.20.06 Contractual $0 $0 $0

44.20.07 Other $0 $0 $0

44.20.08 Indirect $0 $0 $0

Total $0 $0 $0

$0

$0

Summary of Other Funds: 

Total *FHWA PL SCI Expenses for NYSAMPO 2023 Conference (see table 6 $50,000

*100% Federal Share with the use of Toll Credits

Total **SPR Expenses Remaining for Dome Event Traffic Management Plan $0

*80% Federal Share and 20% NYS Match

$0

$0

AUDIT BUDGET

$0

TABLE 6A
2024 - 2025 State Planning and Research Funding - Dome Project 

(COMPLETED)

TASK BUDGET

TASK FUNDING SOURCE RESPONSIBILITY
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ID Task
NYSDOT - 

Match
FHWA Total Staff Total 

44.21.00 Program Administration and Support $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.24.00 Short-Range Transportation Planning $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.23.02 Long-Range Transportation Planning $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0

44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.27.00 Other Activities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $0 $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0

$50,000 $50,000 $50,000

* Note: SPR Budget is for a total multi-year SPR project not broken down by year

ID Category
Staff CNY RPDB Total 

44.20.01 Salaries $0 $0 $0

44.20.02 Fringe $0 $0 $0

44.20.03 Travel $0 $0 $0

44.20.04 Equipment $0 $0 $0

44.20.05 Supplies $0 $0 $0

44.20.06 Contractual $50,000 $0 $50,000

44.20.07 Other $0 $0 $0

44.20.08 Indirect $0 $0 $0

Total $50,000 $0 $50,000

$50,000

$50,000

Summary of Other Funds: 

Total *FHWA PL SCI Expenses for NYSAMPO 2025 Conference $50,000

*100% Federal Share with the use of Toll Credits

Total **SPR Expenses Remaining for Dome Event Traffic Management Plan $0

*80% Federal Share and 20% NYS Match

TABLE 6B

2024 - 2025 Shared Cost Initiative NYSAMPO 2025 Conference

TASK BUDGET

TASK FUNDING SOURCE RESPONSIBILITY

$50,000

$50,000

AUDIT BUDGET

$50,000
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ID Task
NYSDOT - 

Match

FHWA - PL 
(Complete Street 

Set Aside)
Total Staff Total 

44.21.00 Program Administration and Support $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.24.00 Short-Range Transportation Planning $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.23.02 Long-Range Transportation Planning $106,082 $106,082 $106,082 $106,082

44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

44.27.00 Other Activities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $0 $106,082 $106,082 $106,082 $106,082

$106,082 $106,082 $106,082

* Note: SPR Budget is for a total multi-year SPR project not broken down by year

ID Category
Staff CNY RPDB Total 

44.20.01 Salaries $0 $0 $0

44.20.02 Fringe $0 $0 $0

44.20.03 Travel $0 $0 $0

44.20.04 Equipment $0 $0 $0

44.20.05 Supplies $0 $0 $0

44.20.06 Contractual $106,082 $0 $106,082

44.20.07 Other $0 $0 $0

44.20.08 Indirect $0 $0 $0

Total $106,082 $0 $106,082

$106,082

$106,082

TABLE 7
2024 - 2025 FHWA Complete Street Set Aside (3  Year allocation of 2022-

2023 & 2023 - 2024 & 2024 -2025)

TASK BUDGET

TASK FUNDING SOURCE RESPONSIBILITY

$106,082

$106,082

AUDIT BUDGET

$106,082
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